
THERMAL DEGRADATION AND KINETIC ANALYSIS OF

MELALEUCA CAJUPUT] POWELL'S BRANCH BIOMASS

SITI HIDAYAH BINTI ZAINUDDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in

Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Environmental Technology

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All the praise to ALLAH S.W.T for the opportunity and the strength to complete this

thesis. During completion of this thesis, many new experiences and knowledge that I

have gained. It taught me to not easily give up and keep trying to get what is desired.

On this opportunity I would like to express my special thank to my supervisor, Miss

Sarah Laila Binti Mohd Jan for her encouragement, support, advices, motivation and

guidance that never stop to see me complete this thesis successfully. My heartfelt

thanks also goes to all the laboratory staffs who really understand and willingly to

help my friends and me during completion of the lab work.

My thanks also goes to my beloved parent, family and all my friends for their prayer,

endless support and help to complete this thesis. As a student, I am grateful for the

opportunity to use all the facilities available in the Universiti Teknologi Mara

(UiTM) Pahang. By the facilities I able to complete my lab work and thesis as

desired.

Last but not least, thank you to everybody that involve directly or indirectly during

the completing of the thesis.

Siti Hidayah Binti Zainuddin

III



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Objectives of study
1.4 Significance of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Plant biomass as a source of fuel
2.2 Thermal decomposition and degradation in biomass
2.3 Proximate analysis
2.4 Kinetic analysis

2.4.1 Flynn-Wall-ozawa (FWO) model
2.4.2 Kissinger- Akahira-Sunose (KAS) model

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

Page

HI

IV-V

VI

VH

Vlll

IX

X

1-5
6
7
7

8-10
10-12
13-15

17-18
18-19

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

3.6

3.7

Materials
Equipment and analytical instrument
Sample collection
Sample preparation
Physical characterization
3.5.1 Thermogravimatric analysis (TGA)
3.5.2 Attenuated Total Reflectance FT-IR
Proximate analysis
3.6.1 Moisture content
3.6.2 Volatile matter
3.6.3 Ash
3.6.4 Fixed carbon
Kinetic analysis
3.7.1 Flynn-Wall-ozawa (FWO) integral method
3.7.2 Kissinger- Akahira-Sunose (KAS) integral method

IV

20
20
21
21

22
22-23

23-24
24
24
25

27
28



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Thermogravimetric analysis (TGA)

4.1.1 The degradation stage of biomass components 29-32
4.2 Kinetic analysis

4.2.1 Determination of activation energy using FWO
and KAS models 33-39

4.2.2 The activation energy analysis 39-41
4.3 Attenuated Total Reflectance FT-IR

4.3.1 Determination of volatile components functional group 42-45
4.4 Proximate analysis 46-47

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 48-49

CITED REFERENCES 50-52
APPENDICES 53-55
CURRICULLUM VITAE 56-57

v



ABSTRACT

THERMAL DEGRADATION AND KINETIC ANALYSIS OF
Melaleuca cajuput; Powell's BRANCH BIOMASS

Renewable fuel that derived from the plant biomass was one of the good alternatives
to replace the limited and non environment-friendly fossil fuel. The research presents
the physical characteristics of Gelam's branch biomass (Melaleuca cajuputi Powell)
using TGA and ATR-FTIR instrument. In TGA, the degradation of biomass
component such hemicellulose, cellulose and lignin occur in three stages that release
volatile components. By ATR-FTIR, volatile components such as water (H20),
methane (CH4), carbon dioxide (C02), alcohols, aldehydes, ketones, organic acids,
alkanes and carbon monoxide (CO) can be determine by interpreting the spectrum
peak produced. In the proximate analysis, the moisture content, ash, fixed carbon and
volatile matter were calculated as 9.71, 14.00,7.10 and 78.90 weight % respectively
after heated in oven and burned in furnace. While, the result that obtained from
TG/DTG curve were used for the kinetic analysis of Gelam' s branch biomass
(Melaleuca cajuputi Powell). In this analysis two kinetic models that were Kissinger
Akahira-Sonuse (KAS) and Flynn-Wall-Ozawa (FWO) model were used to obtain
the activation energy, Ea. From the result, the average activation energy for FWO
model was 94.26 kllmol while for KAS was 78.05 kllmol were obtained. This result
can be compared with the previous research to know the potential of Gelam' s branch
biomass (Melaleuca cajuputi Powell) as a renewable fuel.

IX


	SITI HIDAYAH BINTI ZAINUDDIN
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1.1 Background ofstudy
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Objectives of study
	1.4 Significance of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Plant biomass as a source of fuel
	2.2 Thermal decomposition and degradation in biomass
	2.3 Proximate analysis
	2.4 Kinetic analysis
	2.4.1 Flynn-Wall-Ozawa (FWO) model
	2.4.2 Kissinger- Akahira-8unose (KAS) model


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Equipment and analytical instrument
	3.3 Sample collection
	3.4 Sample preparation
	3.5 Physical characterization
	3.5.1 Therrnogravirnatric analysis (TGA)
	3.5.2 Attenuated Total Reflectance FT-IR

	3.6 Proximate analysis
	3.6.1 Moisture content
	3.6.2 Volatile matter
	3.6.3 Ash
	3.6.4 Fixed carbon

	3.7 Kinetic analysis
	3.7.1 Flynn-Wall-Ozawa (FWO) model
	3.7.2 Kissinger- Akahira-8unose (KAS) model


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Thermogravimetric analysis (TGA)
	4.1.1 The degradation stage of biomass components

	4.2 Kinetic analysis
	4.2.1 Determination of activation energy using FWO and KAS models
	4.2.2 The activation energy analysis

	4.3 Attenuated Total Reflectance FT-IR
	4.3.1 Determination of volatile components functional group

	4.4 Proximate analysis

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



