THERMAL DEGRADATION AND KINETIC ANALYSIS OF MELALEUCA CAJUPUTI POWELL'S BRANCH BIOMASS

SITI HIDAYAH BINTI ZAINUDDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Environmental Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All the praise to ALLAH S.W.T for the opportunity and the strength to complete this thesis. During completion of this thesis, many new experiences and knowledge that I have gained. It taught me to not easily give up and keep trying to get what is desired.

On this opportunity I would like to express my special thank to my supervisor, Miss Sarah Laila Binti Mohd Jan for her encouragement, support, advices, motivation and guidance that never stop to see me complete this thesis successfully. My heartfelt thanks also goes to all the laboratory staffs who really understand and willingly to help my friends and me during completion of the lab work.

My thanks also goes to my beloved parent, family and all my friends for their prayer, endless support and help to complete this thesis. As a student, I am grateful for the opportunity to use all the facilities available in the Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) Pahang. By the facilities I able to complete my lab work and thesis as desired.

Last but not least, thank you to everybody that involve directly or indirectly during the completing of the thesis.

Siti Hidayah Binti Zainuddin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		iii iv-v vi vii viii ix x
CHA 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION Background of study Problem statement Objectives of study Significance of study	1-5 6 7 7
CHA) 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW Plant biomass as a source of fuel Thermal decomposition and degradation in biomass Proximate analysis Kinetic analysis 2.4.1 Flynn–Wall–Ozawa (FWO) model 2.4.2 Kissinger– Akahira–Sunose (KAS) model	8-10 10-12 13-15 17-18 18-19
CHAI 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY Materials Equipment and analytical instrument Sample collection Sample preparation Physical characterization	20 20 21 21
3.6	 3.5.1 Thermogravimatric analysis (TGA) 3.5.2 Attenuated Total Reflectance FT-IR Proximate analysis 3.6.1 Moisture content 3.6.2 Volatile matter 3.6.3 Ash 2.6.4 Fixed eacher 	22 22-23 23-24 24 24
3.7	 S.0.4 Fixed carbon Kinetic analysis 3.7.1 Flynn–Wall–Ozawa (FWO) integral method 3.7.2 Kissinger– Akahira–Sunose (KAS) integral method 	25 27 28

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Thermogravimetric analysis (TGA)	
	4.1.1 The degradation stage of biomass components	29-32
4.2	Kinetic analysis	
	4.2.1 Determination of activation energy using FWO	
	and KAS models	33-39
	4.2.2 The activation energy analysis	39-41
4.3	Attenuated Total Reflectance FT-IR	
	4.3.1 Determination of volatile components functional group	42-45
4.4	Proximate analysis	46-47
CHA	PTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	48-49
CITED REFERENCES		50-52
ADD	FNDICES	52 55

AFFENDICES	55-55
CURRICULLUM VITAE	56-57

ABSTRACT

THERMAL DEGRADATION AND KINETIC ANALYSIS OF Melaleuca cajuputi Powell's BRANCH BIOMASS

Renewable fuel that derived from the plant biomass was one of the good alternatives to replace the limited and non environment-friendly fossil fuel. The research presents the physical characteristics of Gelam's branch biomass (Melaleuca cajuputi Powell) using TGA and ATR-FTIR instrument. In TGA, the degradation of biomass component such hemicellulose, cellulose and lignin occur in three stages that release volatile components. By ATR-FTIR, volatile components such as water (H₂O), methane (CH₄), carbon dioxide (CO₂), alcohols, aldehydes, ketones, organic acids, alkanes and carbon monoxide (CO) can be determine by interpreting the spectrum peak produced. In the proximate analysis, the moisture content, ash, fixed carbon and volatile matter were calculated as 9.71, 14.00, 7.10 and 78.90 weight % respectively after heated in oven and burned in furnace. While, the result that obtained from TG/DTG curve were used for the kinetic analysis of Gelam's branch biomass (Melaleuca cajuputi Powell). In this analysis two kinetic models that were Kissinger-Akahira-Sonuse (KAS) and Flynn-Wall-Ozawa (FWO) model were used to obtain the activation energy, E_a. From the result, the average activation energy for FWO model was 94.26 kJ/mol while for KAS was 78.05 kJ/mol were obtained. This result can be compared with the previous research to know the potential of Gelam's branch biomass (Melaleuca cajuputi Powell) as a renewable fuel.